Shirley Evans (Legal Member) 

Decision (in absence of the Respondents) 

The First-tier Tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber) (“the 

Tribunal”) determined to make an order for payment against the Respondents 

in favour of the Applicant in the sum of  SEVEN THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED 

AND EIGHTY NINE POUNDS AND SEVEN PENCE (£7889.07) STERLING. The 

order for payment will be issued to the Applicant after the expiry of 30 days 

mentioned  below in the right of appeal section unless an application for recall, 

review or permission to appeal is lodged with the Tribunal by the 

Respondents.